

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M) 242/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent Commissioner of Police, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 26.10.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS ( Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 26.10.2015

Public Authority was represented by (1) Shri D. Sarma, Inspector of police, O/C, Basistha Police Station, and (2) Shr Biren Gogoi, S.I. of Police, Basistha Police Station.

Appellant Shri Dulal Bora was present.

Appellant submitted before the Commission that he had not received the information he had sought from the Basistha Police station through his application dtd 19.2.13. The O.C, Basistha Police Station submitted a written reply through his letter dtd 21.10.15 and submitted personally that he was not in a position to locate any record of the petition filed by Shri Dulal Bora. But be had gathered from his predecessor that petitioner had been advised in writing dtd 6.3.13 to apply for the information to the SPIO in the office of the Sr. Superintendent of Police (City), Guwahati.

Appellant submitted that on receipt of the said advice from the Basistha Police Station he had filed the First Appeal to the Director General of police through his letter dtd 6.4.13.

Perused the letter No. G(RTI)/VI/101/2013/6 dtd 17.10.15 received from the DIGP(A) in the office of the DGP, Assam Police Headquarters in response to the notice of hearing sent by the Commission, wherein it is stated that on receipt of First Appeal from Appellant that office had forwarded the same through letter No.G(RTI)/VI/101/2013/4 dtd 23.4.13 to the then Sr. Superintendent of police ( City), Guwahati, now designated as Commissioner of Police, Guwahati

Appellant has however, submitted that he has not received any response from the first Appellate Authority.

O.C., Basisthat Police Station has submitted that he was now in a position to furnish the information sought for by the Appellant.

It is further ordered that the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati will dispose of the First Appeal submitted by the Complainant, forwarded by office of DGP, Assam as mentioned above within 21 days of receipt of this order.

In view of the position detailed above, it is hereby ordered that the OC, Basistha Police Station will furnish the information sought for by Appellant Shri Bora within 15 days of receipt of this order.

With this the Second Appeal case is disposed of.

Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).242/2013/

Dtd. 26.10.2015

## Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (A), Assam Police Hqr., Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Commissioner of Police, Guwahati, Assam, Guwahati- 781 001 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Officer Incharge, Basistha Police Station, Guwahati-28 for information and necessary action .
- 4. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tinali, House No.118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission